N04000011447

(Re	equestor's Name)	
(Ac	Idress)	
(Ac	Idress)	
(Ci	ty/State/Zip/Phone	e #)
PICK-UP		MAIL
(BL	isiness Entity Nar	ne)
(Document Number)		
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	s of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:		
<u> </u>	Office Use On	

•



DIVISION CARE AND SECRETARY CHARACTER SECRETARY CHARACTER SECRETARY CHARACTER SECRETARY CHARACTER SECRETARY SECRETAR

RECEIVED AUIONS

AP ala



CORFORATION SERVICE COMPANY'

ACCOUNT NO. : 072100000032 REFERENCE : 068939 7371595 Patricia Kiguto AUTHORIZATION : COST LIMIT : \$ 87.50 _____ ORDER DATE : December 8, 2004 ORDER TIME : 10:57 AM ORDER NO. : 068939-005 CUSTOMER NO: 7371595 CUSTOMER: Ms. Lisa Zook Galbraith Associates Suite 402 5150 North Tamiami Trail Naples, FL 34103 DOMESTIC FILING GREATEST COMMANDMENTS NAME : FOUNDATION, INC.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

<u>XX</u>	ARTICLES OF	INCORPORATION
	CERTIFICATE	OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
	ARTICLES OF	ORGANIZATION

PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:

XX ____ CERTIFIED COPY

- _____ PLAIN STAMPED COPY
- XX_____ CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

CONTACT PERSON: SUSIE KNIGHT EXT. 2956

EXAMINER'S INITIALS:

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FILED SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 04 DEC -8 PH 1:35

OF

GREATEST COMMANDMENTS FOUNDATION, INC.

a Florida not-for-profit corporation

The undersigned adult natural person, acting as incorporator, hereby establishes a nonprofit corporation pursuant to applicable Florida law and adopts the following articles of incorporation:

FIRST:Name and Address.The name of the corporation is the GreatestCommandments Foundation, Inc. The business address of the corporation is 20851 MysticWay, North Ft. Myers, FL, 33917.

SECOND: <u>Duration</u>. The corporation shall have perpetual existence. These Articles of Incorporation shall be effective immediately upon filing with the Department of State of the State of Florida.

THIRD:

(a) <u>Purposes</u>. The corporation is a public benefit corporation, which is organized exclusively for a charitable purpose and not for the private gain of any person. The corporation exists to make qualifying distributions to organizations that are organized and operated exclusively for charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes, testing for public safety, preventing the cruelty to children or animals, and religious purposes as defined in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(b) <u>Powers</u>. In furtherance of the foregoing purposes and objective (but not otherwise) and subject to the restrictions set forth in section (c) of this article, the corporation shall have and may exercise all of the powers now or hereafter conferred upon nonprofit corporations organized under the laws of Florida and may do everything necessary or convenient for the accomplishment of any of the corporate purposes, either alone or in connection with other organizations, entities or individuals, and either as principal or agent, subject to such limitations as are or may be prescribed by law.

1

(c) <u>Restrictions on Powers</u>.

(1) No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of or be distributable to any member, trustee, director or officer of the corporation, or any other individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the benefit of the corporation affecting one or more of its purposes).

(2) No part of the activities of the corporation shall consist of carrying on propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation. The corporation shall not participate or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

(3) Upon dissolution of the corporation, all of the corporation's assets remaining after payment of or provision for all of its liabilities shall be paid over or transferred to one or more exempt organizations described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

(4) Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles of incorporation, the corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by a corporation exempt from federal income tax as an organization described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code

(5) Furthermore, during any period of time in which the corporation isa "private foundation" as defined in section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code:

 (i) The corporation shall not engage in any act of "selfdealing," as defined in section 4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, so as to give rise to any liability for the tax imposed by section 4941 of the Internal Revenue Code;

2

(ii) The corporation shall make distributions for each taxable year at such time and in such manner so as not to become subject to the tax imposed by section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code;

(iii) The corporation shall not retain any "excess business holdings," as defined in section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, so as to give rise to any liability for the tax imposed by section 4943 of the Internal Revenue Code.

(iv) The corporation shall not make any investments that would jeopardize the carrying out of any of the exempt purposes of the corporation, within the meaning of section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code, so as to give rise to any liability for the tax imposed by section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code; and

(v) The corporation shall not make any "taxable expenditure," as defined in section 4945(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, so as to give rise to any liability for the tax imposed by section 4945 of the Internal Revenue Code.

(5) All references in these articles of incorporation to provisions of the Internal Revenue Code are to the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and to the corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

FOURTH: <u>Registered Office and Agent</u>. The address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 5150 Tamiami Trail N., Suite 402, Naples, FL 34103. The name of its initial registered agent at such address is Jerome M. Strauss.

FIFTH: <u>Members</u>. The corporation shall have no members. The corporation shall have no capital stock.

SIXTH:

- (a) <u>Board of Directors</u>. This corporation shall have at least three (3) directors. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by the Bylaws or by resolution of the Board of Directors, but shall never be less than three (3).
- (b) <u>Director Removal</u>. A director may be removed with or without cause by a majority of the board of Directors at any regular or special meeting.
- (c) <u>Director Election</u>. Directors shall be elected by the Board of Directors in the manner stated in the Bylaws.

- **1**

3

SEVENTH: Bylaws. The initial bylaws of the corporation shall be as adopted by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall have power to alter, amend or repeal the bylaws from time to time in force and adopt new bylaws. The bylaws of the corporation may contain any provisions for the regulation or management of the affairs of the corporation that are not inconsistent with law or these articles of incorporation, as these articles may from time to time be amended. However, no bylaw at any time in effect, and no amendment to these articles, shall have the effect of giving any director or officer of the corporation any proprietary interest in the corporation's property or assets, whether during the term of the corporation's existence or as an incident to its dissolution.

EIGHTH: <u>Incorporator</u>. The name and address of the Incorporating Director to the Articles of Incorporation is:

Lawrence N. Clark 20851 Mystic Way North Ft. Myers, Florida 33917

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Incorporation have been executed below in accordance with Subsection 6(b) of Section 617.01201, Florida Statues, on December 2, 2004.

Lawrence N. Clark, Incorporating Director

HAVING BEEN NAMED TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION, AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, I HEREBY AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY, AND I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATIVE TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OFMY DUTIES, AND I ACCEPT THE DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS OF SECTION 617.0503

DATED: December 2, 2004

3 Jerome M. Strauss, Esq., Registered Agent